
 

    

     

       

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

    

              

 

Attachment A-1 

USDOL/ETA 

Senior Community Service Employment Program
 

PY 2015 Authorized Positions and Funding*
 

for State Agencies and Territories, by State
 

States Positions Dollars 10% Match 

State Agencies 

Alabama 

Alaska 

Arizona 

Arkansas 

165 

190 

118 

162 

$1,599,492 

1,846,110 

1,148,534 

1,571,307 

$177,721.33 

205,123 

127,615 

174,590 

California 

Colorado 

Connecticut 

Delaware 

764 

90 

97 

190 

7,405,577 

873,731 

944,193 

1,846,110 

822,842 

97,081 

104,910 

205,123 

District of Col 

Florida 

Georgia 

Hawaii 

52 

525 

198 

190 

500,281 

5,094,417 

1,916,572 

1,846,110 

55,587 

566,046 

212,952 

205,123 

Idaho 

Illinois 

Indiana 

Iowa 

47 

347 

233 

114 

459,622 

3,361,047 

2,261,836 

1,106,257 

51,069 

373,450 

251,315 

122,917 

Kansas 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Maine 

91 

169 

150 

55 

880,777 

1,641,769 

1,458,567 

535,513 

97,864 

182,419 

162,063 

59,501 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

Michigan 

Minnesota 

123 

194 

297 

211 

1,190,811 

1,881,340 

2,881,903 

2,050,450 

132,312 

209,038 

320,211 

227,828 

Mississippi 

Missouri 

Montana 

Nebraska 

110 

220 

56 

68 

1,071,025 

2,135,004 

542,558 

662,345 

119,003 

237,223 

60,284 

73,594 

Nevada 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New Mexico 

47 

47 

251 

50 

459,622 

459,622 

2,437,991 

486,189 

51,069 

51,069 

270,888 

54,021 

New York 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Ohio 

589 

233 

54 

389 

5,707,438 

2,261,836 

521,420 

3,769,727 

634,160 

251,315 

57,936 

418,859 

Oklahoma 

Oregon 

Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 

143 

131 

477 

122 

1,388,105 

1,268,320 

4,622,320 

1,183,765 

154,234 

140,924 

513,591 

131,529 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 

48 

121 

62 

182 

465,051 

1,176,718 

598,929 

1,761,555 

51,672 

130,746 

66,548 

195,728 

Texas 

Utah 

Vermont 

Virginia 

494 

60 

49 

193 

4,791,429 

577,790 

479,142 

1,874,294 

532,381 

64,199 

53,238 

208,255 

Washington 

West Virginia 

Wisconsin 

Wyoming 

132 

100 

228 

47 

1,275,366 

972,379 

2,212,513 

459,622 

141,707 

108,042 

245,835 

51,069 

State Agencies Total 9,475 $91,924,401 

Territories 

American Samoa 

Guam 

Northern Marianas 

Virgin Islands 

101 

101 

34 

101 

974,891 

974,891 

324,965 

974,891 

108,321 

108,321 

36,107 

108,321 

Territories Total 337 $3,249,638 

* Based on cost per position of $9,698, with enacted minimum wage increase effective 7/24/09 



          

    

         

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

U. S. Department of Labor / Employment & Training Administration Attachment A-2 

Senior Community Service Employment Program 

PY 2015 Authorized Positions* for Non-Minority National Sponsors, by State 

State AARP ABLE ANPPM ES EW GII Mature NAPCA NCBA NCOA NULI SER SSAI A4TD Total 

Alabama 0 0 0 189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 456 0 645 

Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arizona 109 0 113 0 0 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 340 

Arkansas 188 0 0 0 354 0 0 0 92 0 0 0 0 0 634 

California 331 0 416 0 287 0 0 90 0 263 0 924 342 0 2,653 

Colorado 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189 0 0 352 

Connecticut 0 0 0 190 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 193 383 

Delaware 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

District of Col 0 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 140 0 0 0 0 0 200 

Florida 1,323 0 0 0 489 0 0 0 122 0 0 120 0 0 2,054 

Georgia 209 0 0 0 437 0 0 0 0 126 0 0 0 0 772 

Hawaii 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Idaho 0 0 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 

Illinois 67 0 0 158 335 0 0 39 157 0 0 168 364 0 1,288 

Indiana 219 0 0 0 251 235 0 0 0 0 0 0 206 0 911 

Iowa 159 0 0 0 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 0 446 

Kansas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 343 0 0 343 

Kentucky 0 0 0 0 314 0 0 0 0 224 122 0 0 0 660 

Louisiana 155 0 140 0 173 0 0 0 0 64 0 0 0 0 532 

Maine 0 215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 

Maryland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 479 0 479 

Massachusetts 0 204 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 0 128 0 331 0 713 

Michigan 364 0 0 0 355 0 0 0 151 0 238 0 0 0 1,108 

Minnesota 0 0 0 0 471 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 338 0 809 

Mississippi 0 0 0 0 105 0 0 0 78 0 0 0 246 0 429 

Missouri 261 0 0 0 576 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 837 

Montana 0 0 0 0 217 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 217 

Nebraska 0 0 0 0 257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 257 

Nevada 171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 171 

New Hampshire 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 

New Jersey 0 0 0 319 159 0 0 0 0 397 109 0 0 0 984 

New Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 

New York 496 0 0 355 381 0 0 98 0 219 179 0 510 0 2,238 

North Carolina 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 274 148 0 0 489 0 911 

North Dakota 0 0 0 0 209 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209 

Ohio 268 0 0 135 345 0 509 0 161 0 0 0 100 0 1,518 

Oklahoma 148 0 0 0 270 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 418 

Oregon 0 0 0 176 336 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 512 

Pennsylvania 362 0 131 0 194 198 0 0 216 460 101 0 163 0 1,825 

Puerto Rico 172 0 0 0 307 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 479 

Rhode Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 0 0 185 

South Carolina 201 0 0 0 273 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 474 

South Dakota 0 0 0 0 216 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 216 

Tennessee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 163 0 0 548 0 711 

Texas 1,099 0 0 0 324 0 0 0 0 0 0 318 131 0 1,872 

Utah 0 0 0 232 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 232 

Vermont 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 191 191 

Virginia 221 0 0 0 67 231 0 0 0 216 0 0 0 0 735 

Washington 268 0 0 0 0 184 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 452 

West Virginia 0 0 0 0 114 0 0 0 0 277 0 0 0 0 391 

Wisconsin 0 0 0 0 329 0 0 0 0 0 0 279 256 0 864 

Wyoming 0 0 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 

Total 6,954 587 860 1,754 8,687 1,134 509 277 1,391 2,557 877 2,526 5,040 384 33,537 

* Based on cost per position of $9,698, with enacted minimum wage increase effective 7/24/09 



          

    

         

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

U. S. Department of Labor / Employment & Training Administration Attachment A-3 

Senior Community Service Employment Program 

PY 2015 Authorized Funding* for Non-Minority National Sponsors, by State 

State AARP ABLE ANPPM ES EW GII Mature NAPCA NCBA NCOA NULI SER SSAI A4TD Total 

Alabama $0 $0 $0 $1,833,367 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,423,360 $0 $6,256,727 

Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arizona 1,056,059 0 1,094,813 0 0 1,143,256 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,294,128 

Arkansas 1,823,932 0 0 0 3,434,425 0 0 0 892,563 0 0 0 0 0 6,150,920 

California 3,210,474 0 4,034,916 0 2,783,704 0 0 872,939 0 2,550,920 0 8,962,169 3,317,167 0 25,732,289 

Colorado 1,580,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,833,108 0 0 3,414,043 

Connecticut 0 0 0 1,840,620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,869,683 3,710,303 

Delaware 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

District of Col 0 0 581,939 0 0 0 0 0 1,357,858 0 0 0 0 0 1,939,797 

Florida 12,830,621 0 0 0 4,742,384 0 0 0 1,183,171 0 0 1,163,775 0 0 19,919,951 

Georgia 2,026,133 0 0 0 4,236,460 0 0 0 0 1,221,497 0 0 0 0 7,484,090 

Hawaii 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Idaho 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 

Illinois 649,832 0 0 1,532,440 3,249,160 0 0 378,260 1,522,741 0 0 1,629,429 3,530,430 0 12,492,292 

Indiana 2,124,713 0 0 0 2,435,174 2,279,944 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,998,589 0 8,838,420 

Iowa 1,541,510 0 0 0 1,997,176 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 785,298 0 4,323,984 

Kansas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,329,397 0 0 3,329,397 

Kentucky 0 0 0 0 3,043,803 0 0 0 0 2,171,376 1,182,624 0 0 0 6,397,803 

Louisiana 1,504,370 0 1,358,786 0 1,679,072 0 0 0 0 621,159 0 0 0 0 5,163,387 

Maine 0 2,080,874 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,080,874 

Maryland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,641,405 0 4,641,405 

Massachusetts 0 1,977,836 0 0 0 0 0 484,764 0 0 1,240,995 0 3,209,136 0 6,912,731 

Michigan 3,529,272 0 0 0 3,442,009 0 0 0 1,464,066 0 2,307,601 0 0 0 10,742,948 

Minnesota 0 0 0 0 4,566,682 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,277,152 0 7,843,834 

Mississippi 0 0 0 0 1,018,609 0 0 0 756,681 0 0 0 2,386,456 0 4,161,746 

Missouri 2,531,710 0 0 0 5,587,222 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,118,932 

Montana 0 0 0 0 2,102,034 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,102,034 

Nebraska 0 0 0 0 2,497,048 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,497,048 

Nevada 1,657,645 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,657,645 

New Hampshire 0 1,626,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 

New Jersey 0 0 0 3,093,976 1,542,139 0 0 0 0 3,850,497 1,057,189 0 0 0 9,543,801 

New Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 

New York 4,810,306 0 0 3,442,860 3,695,013 0 0 950,423 0 2,123,905 1,735,977 0 4,946,081 0 21,704,565 

North Carolina 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,656,196 1,434,734 0 0 4,740,437 0 8,831,367 

North Dakota 0 0 0 0 2,024,443 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,024,443 

Ohio 2,599,017 0 0 1,309,206 3,345,749 0 4,936,192 0 1,561,350 0 0 0 969,782 0 14,721,296 

Oklahoma 1,436,074 0 0 0 2,619,865 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,055,939 

Oregon 0 0 0 1,707,022 3,258,859 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,965,881 

Pennsylvania 3,510,508 0 1,270,377 0 1,881,322 1,920,112 0 0 2,094,668 4,460,866 979,451 0 1,580,698 0 17,698,002 

Puerto Rico 1,666,642 0 0 0 2,974,763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,641,405 

Rhode Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,791,667 0 0 1,791,667 

South Carolina 1,950,244 0 0 0 2,648,839 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,599,083 

South Dakota 0 0 0 0 2,094,981 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,094,981 

Tennessee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,581,541 0 0 5,317,082 0 6,898,623 

Texas 10,659,185 0 0 0 3,142,471 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,084,277 1,270,567 0 18,156,500 

Utah 0 0 0 2,250,164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,250,164 

Vermont 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,848,098 1,848,098 

Virginia 2,144,271 0 0 0 650,073 2,241,297 0 0 0 2,095,758 0 0 0 0 7,131,399 

Washington 2,597,237 0 0 0 0 1,783,177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,380,414 

West Virginia 0 0 0 0 1,106,455 0 0 0 0 2,688,493 0 0 0 0 3,794,948 

Wisconsin 0 0 0 0 3,190,966 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,706,017 2,482,940 0 8,379,923 

Wyoming 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,626,119 

Total 67,440,690 5,684,829 8,340,831 17,009,655 84,243,138 10,993,905 4,936,192 2,686,386 13,489,294 24,800,746 8,503,837 24,499,839 48,876,580 3,717,781 325,223,703 

10% Match 7,493,410 631,648 926,759 1,889,962 9,360,349 1,221,545 548,466 298,487 1,498,810 2,755,638 944,871 2,722,204 5,430,731 413,087 

* Based on cost per position of $9,698, with enacted minimum wage increase effective 7/24/09 



 

         

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

         

Attachment A-4 

U. S. Department of Labor / Employment & Training Administration 

Senior Community Service Employment Program
 

PY 2015 Authorized Positions* for Minority National Sponsors, by State
 

State NAPCA NICOA Total 

Alabama 0 16 16 

Alaska 0 0 0 

Arizona 0 144 144 

Arkansas 0 0 0 

California 259 56 315 

Colorado 0 13 13 

Connecticut 0 0 0 

Delaware 0 0 0 

District of Col 0 0 0 

Florida 0 9 9 

Georgia 0 0 0 

Hawaii 0 0 0 

Idaho 0 0 0 

Illinois 67 0 67 

Indiana 0 0 0 

Iowa 0 0 0 

Kansas 0 0 0 

Kentucky 0 0 0 

Louisiana 0 0 0 

Maine 0 0 0 

Maryland 0 0 0 

Massachusetts 46 0 46 

Michigan 0 0 0 

Minnesota 0 34 34 

Mississippi 0 0 0 

Missouri 0 0 0 

Montana 0 0 0 

Nebraska 0 0 0 

Nevada 0 0 0 

New Hampshire 0 0 0 

New Jersey 0 0 0 

New Mexico 0 53 53 

New York 62 0 62 

North Carolina 0 22 22 

North Dakota 0 17 17 

Ohio 0 0 0 

Oklahoma 0 138 138 

Oregon 0 0 0 

Pennsylvania 58 0 58 

Puerto Rico 0 0 0 

Rhode Island 0 0 0 

South Carolina 0 0 0 

South Dakota 0 46 46 

Tennessee 0 0 0 

Texas 60 0 60 

Utah 0 7 7 

Vermont 0 0 0 

Virginia 0 0 0 

Washington 61 25 86 

West Virginia 0 0 0 

Wisconsin 0 33 33 

Wyoming 0 0 0 

Total 613 613 1,226 

* Based on cost per position of $9,698, with enacted minimum wage increase effective 7/24/09 



 

         

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

         

Attachment A-5 

U. S. Department of Labor / Employment & Training Administration 

Senior Community Service Employment Program 

PY 2015 Authorized Funding* for Minority National Sponsors, by State 

State NAPCA NICOA Total 

Alabama $0 $155,136 $155,136 

Alaska 0 0 0 

Arizona 0 1,396,219 1,396,219 

Arkansas 0 0 0 

California 2,511,256 542,974 3,054,230 

Colorado 0 126,048 126,048 

Connecticut 0 0 0 

Delaware 0 0 0 

District of Col 0 0 0 

Florida 0 87,264 87,264 

Georgia 0 0 0 

Hawaii 0 0 0 

Idaho 0 0 0 

Illinois 649,630 0 649,630 

Indiana 0 0 0 

Iowa 0 0 0 

Kansas 0 0 0 

Kentucky 0 0 0 

Louisiana 0 0 0 

Maine 0 0 0 

Maryland 0 0 0 

Massachusetts 446,015 0 446,015 

Michigan 0 0 0 

Minnesota 0 329,663 329,663 

Mississippi 0 0 0 

Missouri 0 0 0 

Montana 0 0 0 

Nebraska 0 0 0 

Nevada 0 0 0 

New Hampshire 0 0 0 

New Jersey 0 0 0 

New Mexico 0 513,886 513,886 

New York 601,150 0 601,150 

North Carolina 0 213,311 213,311 

North Dakota 0 164,831 164,831 

Ohio 0 0 0 

Oklahoma 0 1,338,044 1,338,044 

Oregon 0 0 0 

Pennsylvania 562,366 0 562,366 

Puerto Rico 0 0 0 

Rhode Island 0 0 0 

South Carolina 0 0 0 

South Dakota 0 446,015 446,015 

Tennessee 0 0 0 

Texas 581,758 0 581,758 

Utah 0 67,872 67,872 

Vermont 0 0 0 

Virginia 0 0 0 

Washington 591,454 242,399 833,853 

West Virginia 0 0 0 

Wisconsin 0 319,967 319,967 

Wyoming 0 0 0 

Total 5,943,629 5,943,629 11,887,258 

10% Match 660,403 660,403 1,320,806 

* Based on cost per position of $9,698, with enacted minimum wage increase effective 7/24/09 


